Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: **ASSIGNMENT**

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MCI, LLC	01/31/2007

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Bell Industries, Inc.		
Street Address:	8888 Keystone Crossing		
Internal Address:	Suite 1700		
City:	Indianapolis		
State/Country: INDIANA			
Postal Code:	46240		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 18

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10025394
Application Number:	10077368
Application Number:	10137783
Application Number:	10201728
Application Number:	10758213
Application Number:	10759406
Application Number:	10758770
Application Number:	10758930
Application Number:	10759404
Application Number:	10796133
Application Number:	10830002
Application Number:	10966841
Application Number:	11014566
Application Number:	10065913
	DATENT

PATENT

REEL: 020680 FRAME: 0857

500492641

Application Number: 11089651	
Application Number:	11113249
Application Number:	11116488
Application Number:	11128484

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (650)213-0260

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 650-812-1300

Email: CFujimoto@manatt.com

Correspondent Name: Robert D. Becker
Address Line 1: 1001 Page Mill Road

Address Line 2: Building 2

Address Line 4: Palo Alto, CALIFORNIA 94304

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	27048-034
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Pamela S. Merkadeau

Total Attachments: 2

source=assignmentofpatentsapps#page1.tif source=assignmentofpatentsapps#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 020680 FRAME: 0858

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

This ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS is effective as of 11:59pm on January 31, 2007, between MCI, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, having a business address of One Verizon Way, Basking Ridge, New Jersey (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), and Bell Industries Inc., a California corporation, having a business address of 8888 Keystone Crossing, Suite 1700, Indianapolis, Indiana (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE").

WHEREAS, Skytel Corp. and ASSIGNEE have entered into an Asset Purchase Agreement dated November 10, 2006 and an Intellectual Property Agreement associated therewith having an effective time and date of 11:59pm on January 31, 2007 (hereinafter collectively the "Agreement") wherein ASSIGNEE is purchasing certain property and assets of Skytel Corp. and its affiliates (including ASSIGNOR), including certain intellectual property;

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR is the owner of all right, title and interest in and to the patents and the patent applications (and the inventions disclosed therein) identified in the attached Schedule A (hereinafter "Patent Properties"); and

WHEREAS, ASSIGNEE is desirous of acquiring the aforesaid Patent Properties and the right to recover damages for any past and future acts of infringement associated with the Patent Properties.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the mutual covenants set forth herein and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged by ASSIGNOR, and subject to any rights and licenses granted to third parties on or before the effective date hereof, ASSIGNOR does hereby assign unto ASSIGNEE all rights, title and interest of ASSIGNOR in and to the aforesaid Patent Properties identified hereinabove, any legal equivalent thereof in all foreign countries (subject, however, to applicable patent laws in such countries), the right to claim priority therefrom, and in and to all additional patents and patent applications to be obtained from such Patent Properties from any future applications, continuations, divisions, renewals, extensions, substitutes, reissues or re-examinations thereof, each and all to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the terms for which any of such Patent Properties are granted, plus any extensions, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR had this assignment not been made, together with all claims for damages by reason of past and future infringement of said Patent Properties, with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

ASSIGNOR authorizes and requests the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue any and all United States Letters Patent resulting from the Patent Properties listed herein or any divisions, reissues, continuations (in whole or in part), renewals, extensions, substitutes or re-examinations thereof to ASSIGNEE as assignee of ASSIGNOR's interest therein.

ASSIGNOR: MCI, LLC

By: John F. Killian

SCHEDULE A to ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

e en Nitialserens	Aogleation s.*		
6,664,868	Number 10/025,394	US	Shim-Tuned Coaxial Cable Impedance Transformer
6,844,803	10/077,368	US	Thirty Degree Length Impedance Transformer
6,714,097	10/137,783	US	Impedance Matching/Power Splitting Network for a Multi-Element Antenna Array
6,788,945	10/201,728	US	Method and Apparatus to Determine a Mobile User's Location in a Wireless Communication Network
	10/758,213	US	Method and System for Tracked Device Location and Route Adherence Via Geofencing
	10/759,406	บร	Method and System for Scheduling of Data Retrieval From Mobile Telemetry Devices
	10/758,770	us	Method and System for Tracking Mobile Telemetry Devices
	10/758,930	US	Method and System for Interfacing With Mobile Telemetry Devices
	10/759,404	US	Method and System for Transmitting Assistance Location Data for Fleet and Asset Management
	10/796,133	US	Systems and Methods for Transmitting Data in a Wireless Communications Network
	10/830,002	US	Method and System for Providing Time Information Via a Wireless Network
	10/966,841	US	Method and Apparatus for Providing an Externalized Interface to Mobile Telemetry Devices
	11/014,566	US	Method and System for Tracking Mobile Devices Using Radio Frequency Identification (RFID) Tags
	11/065,913	US	Method and Apparatus for Data Filtering in a Tracking System
	11/089,651	บร	User Interface for Defining Geographic Zones for Tracking Mobile Telemetry Devices
	11/113,249	US	Data Filtering by a Telemetry Device for Fleet and Asset Management
	11/116,488	US	Method and Apparatus for Providing Transmission of Compressed Telemetry Data in a Tracking System
	11/128,484	US	Method and Apparatus for Providing Secure Wireless Communication

Page 2 of 2

PATENT REEL: 020680 FRAME: 0860